
 

Mrs Annwen Morgan 
Prif Weithredwr– Chief Executive 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 

LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 

 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SAFONAU STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER 
15 RHAGFYR 2021 
am 2.00 o’r gloch 

WEDNESDAY 
15 DECEMBER 2021 

 at 2.00 pm 

CYFARFOD RHITHWIR WEDI’I  
FFRYDIO’N FYW 

VIRTUAL LIVE STREAMED  
MEETING 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs Shirley Cooke 

01248 752514 
Committee Officer 

 
 

Aelodau Annibynnol / Independent Members 
 

Dr Thomas Rhys Davies 
Mrs Celyn Menai Edwards 
Mr John Robert Jones 
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 
Mrs Sharon Warnes 
 
Yn cynrychioli’r Cyngor Sir / Representing the County Council 
 

Y Cynghorydd/Councillor J Arwel Roberts 
Y Cynghorydd/Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
Yn cynrychioli’r Cynghorau Tref/Cymuned / Representing the Town/Community Councils 
 

Mr Keith Roberts  
Mr Iorwerth Roberts  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer regarding any item 

of business.  
 

2    MINUTES OF MEETING  (Pages 1 - 14) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held as follows:- 
 
•  Minutes of the Standards Committee held on 16 June 2021.  

•  Minutes of the Dispensation Panel held on 12 November 2021 - To be  
   approved by the three Panel Members only. 

 

3    MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING   

 A report by the Human Resources Training Manager on Member training.  

 

4    MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORTS  (Pages 15 - 16) 

 A report by the Head of Democratic Services to provide an update on various 

Member related issues. 
 

5    CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 

WALES  (Pages 17 - 22) 

 A report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer in 
relation to (a) County Councillors, and (b) Town/Community Councillors for Quarter 

2 2021/2022. 
 

6    ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 A report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer on the 
APW’s decisions since the last Standards Committee on 16 June 2021. 
 

7    APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS  (Pages 31 - 36) 

 A report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer on the 
applications for dispensations considered by the Standards Committee.  

 

8    RESPONSES FROM THE TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS REGARDING 
THE STANDARD COMMITTEE'S NEWSLETTER  (Pages 37 - 42) 

 A report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer on the 
responses received from the Town and Community Councils in relation to the 
general findings report distributed to all Town and Community Councils.  

 
 



 

 

 

9    S62-63 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021  

(Pages 43 - 44) 

 A report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer is 
appended setting out implications for the Standards Committee of new duties and 

Responsibilities under the legislation.  
 

10    ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK  (Pages 45 - 54) 

 A report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer on the 
Ethical Standards Framework following receipt of a Report by Richard Penn 
published on the 14 October 2021.  The Standards Committee to consider what 

actions they may wish to take forward in the light of the report’s findings and 
recommendations.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

                              STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Independent Members 
 
Mr John R Jones (Chair) 
Dr Thomas Rhys Davies (Vice-Chair)  
Mrs Sharon Warnes 
 
Representing the County Council 
 
Councillor J Arwel Roberts 
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 
Representing Town and Community Councils  
 
Councillor Keith Roberts  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 

Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Head of Democratic Services (for Item 4) 
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (MY) 
Human Resources Training Manager (MW) (for Item 3) 
Trainee HR Development Officer (CD) (for Item 3) 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 
Mrs Celyn Menai Edwards (Independent Member) 
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd (Independent Member) 
Councillor Iorwerth Roberts (Town and Community Council 
Representative) 
 

 

The Chair welcomed all those present to the meeting.  He reported that Mrs Celyn 
Edwards and Mr Iorwerth Roberts were absent from today’s meeting due to illness, 
and wished them a speedy recovery. 
 
 

1.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 
 
The draft minutes of the Standards Committee held on 15 December 2020 were 
confirmed as correct. 
 
An updated action log of matters arising from the minutes has been forwarded 
to members of the Standards Committee detailing the actions which have taken 
place in accordance with the minutes of the last meeting.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
 

Reference was made to Item 3 of the minutes on Member Development - a 
question was raised regarding the outcome of the Monitoring Officer’s request 
for risk management training to be made available to Members.  The Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that she had received a response from the Finance 
Department on 18 February 2020, which has been shared with the Standards 
Committee. 
 
An updated action log will be prepared following today’s meeting. 
 

3.  MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
 
Submitted - a report by the Human Resources Training Manager on planned 
development opport
[...]
.  Elected Members were 
requested to submit their reports by 12 May 2021, for publication on the 
Council’s website before the end of June 2021.  It was noted that 13 draft 
Annual Reports have been received to date.  
 
The Head of Democratic Services reported that the WLGA is currently updating 
Members’ role descriptions, which will be adapted locally and circulated to 
Members following their election.  The descriptions are designed to be used 
with the Member Development (Competency) Framework, which was published 
in April 2021, and is available on the WLGA’s website.  
 

Page 3



4 
 

The Monitoring Officer reported that a meeting of Chairs of National Standards 
Committees and Monitoring Officers will be held this month to review the Code 
of Conduct.  She stated that information is regularly shared between Monitoring 
Officers on how each Standards Committee has adapted the Code of Conduct 
locally.  It was noted that it may be possible for this Standards Committee to 
request that Members’ Annual Reports become statutory under the Code. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information presented in the report.  
 
Action: None 
 

5. CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 
 WALES 

 
Submitted - a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer on the quarterly update of complaints submitted to the Ombudsman 
against (a) County Councillors, and (b) Town/Community Councillors. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that no complaints had been submitted to the 
Ombudsman against County Councillors between October - December 2020 
(Quarter 3), and January - March 2021 (Quarter 4). 
 
It was noted that one complaint was presented to the Ombudsman against a 
Town Councillor during the same six month period.  The Ombudsman has 
considered the complaint, and decided not to investigate further.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

 To note the contents of Enclosures 1-4. 

 That the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer  
distributes Enclosures 1-4 to elected and co-opted members of the 
Council, and members of the Town and Community Councils in the 
Newsletters. 
 

Action: See Resolution above 
 

6. DECISIONS BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES 
 
Submitted - a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer summarising the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW’s) 
quarterly Casebook of Code of Conduct complaints for January - December 
2020. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that 13 cases had been referred to the 
Ombudsman and decided during 2020, as reported in Casebook (Issue number 
24), published in April 2021. 
 
The following main learning points for elected Members and Town and 
Community Councillors were highlighted:- 
 

Page 4



5 
 

 Showing remorse and apologising for one’s actions can assist members who 
have breached the Code of Conduct, but may not always be enough for the 
Ombudsman not to take further action. 

 It is the responsibility of each individual Member to undertake training, or to 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in relation to declaring personal/ 
prejudicial interests.  

 Intervention by the Chair of the Standards Committee and Monitoring Officer  
to resolve disagreements may be considered sufficient for the Ombudsman 
not to pursue matters further. 

 It is possible for elected Members and Town and Community Councillors  
  to self-refer Code of Conduct breaches to the Ombudsman for  
  investigation.    
 

An update in relation to cases 11 and 12 will be shared with Committee  
members in due course.  
 

RESOLVED to note the report and enclosures. 
 
Action: None 

 
7. ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS 

 
Submitted - a report by the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) in relation to two 
decisions made and published by the Adjudication Panel for Wales since the 
previous meeting of the Standards Committee on 15 December 2020. 
 
The Solicitor (Corporate Governance) referred to the first allegation
[...]
ty Councils who have not responded 
to the Standards Committee’s request be reminded, emphasising that the 
Committee is eager to offer support.  It was agreed to include this information in 
the next Newsletter, following today’s meeting.   
 
The Monitoring Officer suggested, and it was accepted, that after next year’s 
elections, the Standards Committee conducts reviews in a sample of the Town 
and Community Councils who have not responded to this request for feedback 
on this year’s review.  Advanced notice will be given on the review process, and 
that a failure to respond to the Standards Committee’s request is part of the 
reasoning why such Councils will be / have been selected.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

   To note the information detailed in Enclosure 2 of the report with 
regard to Town and Community Councils; and  

   To review a sample of those Town and Community Councils who have  
not responded to the request after the 2022 Town and Community  
Council elections.  

   That the Solicitor (Corporate Governance) arranges that feedback 
received from the nine Town and Community Councils be available to 

  Members of the Standards Committee. 
 

Action: See Resolution above 

Page 9



10 
 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

MR JOHN R JONES 
CHAIR 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 10



1 
 

DISPENSATION PANEL (OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE) 
 

   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2021 
 
 

PRESENT:   
 

Independent Members 
 
Mr John R Jones (Chair) 
Dr Thomas Rhys Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 
 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 

Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 
None 

 
The Chair welcomed all those present to the virtual meeting of the Dispensation 
Panel.   

 
 

1.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
    No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was considered and RESOLVED Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, to exclude 
[...]
es 

 

 

1.0 Background 
    

I report annually to the Democratic Services Committee on the preparation of 
Annual Reports by Members. The Chair of the Standards Committee has 
asked for an update. 

 

Section 5 of the Local Government Measure (Wales) 2011 places a duty on 
the County Council to ensure that arrangements are in place to enable 
Members to publish annual reports on their activities. 
 
The reports that have been prepared can be seen by clicking on this link: 
https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/en/Council/Councillors-MS-MPs/Councillors-
Annual-Report.aspx  
 

14 Members have prepared reports on their work during 2020/21.  

 

As regards future arrangements (2021/22 reports) Group Leaders will be 
briefed in due course with a request for Members to complete their reports by 
the end of March 2022. This information will then be published on the Council 
website.  

 

2.0 Recommendation 

The Committee are asked to note the repot. 

 
Huw Jones  
Head of Democratic Services 
22/11/21 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4

https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/en/Council/Councillors-MS-MPs/Councillors-Annual-Report.aspx
https://www.anglesey.gov.uk/en/Council/Councillors-MS-MPs/Councillors-Annual-Report.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



22335/00675184  
 

 

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON / ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

COMMITTEE: 

 

Standards Committee 

DATE: 

 

15 December 2021 

REPORT TITLE: 

 

Conduct Complaints to the Public Services 

Ombudsman for Wales  

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: To advise the Committee of the complaints which 

have been sent to the PSOW in relation to (a) 

County Councillors and (b) Town and Community 

Councillors. 

 

REPORT BY: 

 

Lynn Ball 

Director of Function (Council Business) / 

Monitoring Officer 

lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk 

01248 752586 

 

LINK OFFICER: 

 

Lynn Ball 

Director of Function (Council Business) / 

Monitoring Officer 

lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk 

01248 752586 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
The Standards Committee is provided with an update every quarter on the complaints which 
have been received by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to (a) County 
Councillors and (b) Town / Community Councillors. 

 

2. UPDATES 
 

2.1 A copy of the report for Quarter 1 in relation to County Councillors, appears at 

Enclosure 1. 
 

2.2 A copy of the report for Quarter 1 in relation to Town and Community Councillors, 

appears at Enclosure 2. 
 
2.3 A copy of the report for Quarter 2, in relation to County Councillors, appears at 

Enclosure 3. 
 
2.4 A copy of the report for Quarter 2, in relation to Town and Community Councillors, 

appears at Enclosure 4. 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk
mailto:lbxcs@anglesey.gov.uk


22335/00675184  
 

2.5 The reports for Quarter 1 of 2021-2022 were sent to the Standards Committee 
members on 6 July 2021.  The reports for Quarter 2 of 2021-2022 were sent to the 
Standards Committee members on 24 November 2021.   

 

2.6 The reports for Quarters 1 and 2 (Enclosures 1-4) will be distributed to the Town and 
Community Councils and the elected and co-opted members of this Council following 
this Standards Committee meeting within the Newsletters. 

 

3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 For the Standards Committee members to note the contents of the Enclosures 1-4, 
and consider trends arising (if any) and any corrective actions which are required. 

 
3.2  For the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer to distribute 

Enclosures 1-4 to the Town and Community Councils and elected and co-opted 
members of the Council in the Newsletters.  

 
 

 

Page 18



ATODIAD / ENCLOSURE 1 

CC-019837-MY/634666  
 

CWYNION A GYFLWYNWYD I’R OMBWDSMON – “O” – AC YMCHWILIADAU A WNAED GANDDO YNGHYLCH  

CYNGHORWYR CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN - DIWEDDARIAD  

 

UP TO DATE COMPLAINTS TO AND INVESTIGATIONS BY THE OMBUDSMAN – “O” -REGARDING  

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCILLORS – UPDATE 

 

Chwarter 1 (Eb
[...]
/democracy.anglesey.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=148&MId=3981&Ver=4&LLL=0


1 

DISPENSATION PANEL (OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE) 

   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2021 

PRESENT:  Independent Members 

Mr John R Jones (Chair) 
Dr Thomas Rhys Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

APOLOGIES: 

Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Committee Officer (SC) 

None 

The Chair welcomed all those present to the virtual meeting of the Dispensation 
Panel.   

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

No declaration of interest was received.

2. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was considered and RESOLVED Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, to exclude the press and public from the meeting
during discussion on the following item on the grounds that it involved
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the
said Act, and in the Public Interest Test presented.

3. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR DISPENSATION

The Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer reported that a
joint application for dispensation was made by 7 Members of the Executive, to
overreach prejudicial interests in relation to the “Anglesey Digital Schools
Strategy and Cwmni Cynnal Cyf.”.

The Application identified the business in which the Members wished to
participate, the type of dispensation sought, and the statutory grounds upon
which the Application was made.

Following advice from the Direct of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring
Officer the Panel concluded the following:-

1. The interest constitutes a personal interest within the definition in the Code
of Conduct / Ombudsman’s Guidance

ENCLOSURE 1

Page 33



2 

2. The interest is a prejudicial interest within the meaning of the Code of
Conduct

3 . There are no “dispensations” within the Code of Conduct which would 
enable the Applicants to participate. 

4. The Applicants would be precluded from participation / decision making and
wou
[...]
BACKGROUND 

 
1. Early in 2021 Mr Richard Penn was requested by the Welsh Government to carry out 

an independent review of the Ethical Standards Framework; which was established in 
Wales under the Local Government Act 2000. The Local Government Act 2000 
includes the Code of Conduct for Council Members and roles of the Monitoring 
Officer, Standards Committee, The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) 
and the Adjudication Panel for Wales.  Collectively, this is the “Ethical Standards 
Framework”. 

 
2. The Report, published on the 14th October 2021, was circulated on an informal basis 

to Members of the Standards Committee a few days after the publication date with a 
Summary of the points which would be of immediate interest to the Committee,  

 
3. As Members will know, the Ethical Standards Framework was established to promote 

high standards of ethical conduct by Members of relevant authorities in Wales when 
they are carrying out Council business or representing the local authority; and, in 
some limited instances in their private capacity as well. 

 
4. Having consulted stakeholders, and carried out interviews across Wales, the main 

thrust of the Report is that the current Framework remains fit for purpose but could be 
improved.  The Standards Committee’s formal response to the Consultation is 

attached at Enclosure 1. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10

mailto:lbxcs@ynysmon.gov.uk
mailto:lbxcs@ynysmon.gov.uk
https://gov.wales/local-government-ethical-standards-framework-review?_


    

CC-022335-642489 Page 2 
 

5. Some recommendations outlined in the report, if accepted, will require further 
technical consultation and potentially legislative changes.   

 
6. A Summary of the recommendations and of immediate interest to Members of the 

Standards Committee are as follows:- 
 

a) That the threshold for declaration of any gifts, hospitality, material benefit should be 
made specific in the Code of Conduct and no longer a matter of local choice.
[...]
esolving 

complaints about Town and Community Councils; 
 
5)  Greater accessibility and promotion of the ethical standards framework.  

Page 46



    

CC-022335-642489 Page 3 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
To note this Report in the expectation of being consulted on any proposed changes to the 
Ethical Standards Framework as and when these are received from Welsh Government.  
The expectation is that they shall be in place and operational by the date of the next 
Welsh Local Government elections on 5th May 2022. 

 
  

 

 
.  

 
 

Page 47



CC-022335-MY/651169

Mr Richard Penn 
penn.richard@yahoo.com 

2/07/2021 

BUSNES Y CYNGOR / COUNCIL BUSINESS 

LYNN BALL LL.B., (Hons.) Cyfreithiwr/Solicitor 
CYFARWYDDWR SWYDDOGAETH (BUSNES Y 
CYNGOR) / SWYDDOG MONITRO 
DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (COUNCIL BUSINESS) / 
MONITORING OFFICER

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON  / 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfa’r Sir / Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn  
LL77 7TW 

DX: 701771 – LLANGEFNI 

ffôn / tel: (01248) 75   
ffacs / fax: (01248) 752132 
E-Bost – E-mail: mwycs@ynysmon.gov.uk

Ein Cyf – Our Ref. MY/MWJ/CC-022335-MY 

Eich Cyf – Your Ref.  

Annwyl Mr Penn Dear Mr Penn 

Adolygiad o’r Fframwaith Moesegol Review of the Ethical Framework 

Diolch am y cyfle i gwrdd â chi i drafod eich 
adolygiad o’r Fframwaith Moesegol yn ystod 
Fforwm Pwyllgorau Safonau Gogledd 
Cymru ar 24 Mehefin 2021. 

Thank you for the opportunity of meeting to 
discuss your review of the Ethical 
Framework during the North Wales 
Standards Committee Forum on 24 June 
2021.  

Fel Pwyllgor Safonau rydym yn croesawu 
eich adolygiad ac, fel rhan o’r gwaith i 
baratoi ar gyfer y Fforwm, cyfarfu’r Pwyllgor 
Safonau i ystyried pa newidiadau / 
gwelliannau y gellid eu gwneud. Mae 
crynodeb isod o’r prif bwyntiau a godwyd 
gan Bwyllgor Safonau Cyngor Sir Ynys 
Môn. Gobeithiwn y byddwch yn rhoi 
ystyriaeth iddynt wrth i chi lunio eich 
argymhellion i Lywodraeth Cymru: 

As a Standards Committee, we welcome 
your re

Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

  STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 
 

 

PRESENT:   
 

Independent Members 

 

Mr John R Jones (Chair) 
Dr Thomas Rhys Davies (Vice-Chair)  

Mrs Celyn Menai Edwards 
Mrs Gill Murgatroyd 
Mrs Sharon Warnes 
 
Representing the County Council 

 

Councillor J Arwel Roberts 
 
Representing Town and Community Councils  

 

Councillor Iorwerth Roberts 
Councillor Keith Roberts  
  

IN ATTENDANCE: Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Committee Officer (SC)  
  

APOLOGIES: Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 

 

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Mrs Celyn Edwards declared a personal interest in Item 5, section 2.3 of the 
agenda, due to her close association with Members of the County Council and staff 

in her work.  
 

2 MINUTES OF MEETING  

 
The draft minutes of the Standards Committee held on 16 June 2021 were 

confirmed as correct, subject to the following:- 
 
Matters arising from the minutes of 16 June 2021 
 

•  It was brought to the Committee’s attention that an up to date action log has not 

been included in today’s agenda papers, as had been previously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED that the Legal Services Manager/Deputy Monitoring Officer notes 
the request in relation to future meetings.  

 



 

 2 

•  Item 4 - With reference to Members’ Annual Reports, it was confirmed that no 
changes have been made to the Code of Conduct to permit the Standards 

Committee to request that Members’ Annual Reports become statutory.  
•  Item 6 - It was noted that the Ombudsman is considering intervention by the 

Chair and Monitoring Officer to be sufficient to resolve disagreements, and not 
pursue matters further.  The Chair reported that the Standards Committee will have 
an opportunity to discuss this issue further when considering Mr Richard Penn’s 

report and the outcome of the Welsh Government review.  It was noted that 
intervention would be undertaken before local resolution, to mitigate any issues 

before they escalate into complaints.  
•  Item 9 - It was noted that the Chair and the Standards Committee will meet 
informally to review the Committee’s draft Annual Report in future, before it is 

finalised and presented to the County Council in due course.  
 
Matters arising from the Minutes of the Dispensation Panel held on  
12 November 2021 

 

A question was raised as to whether any dispensation had been actioned to date.  
The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that in the 

Executive meeting on 13 December 2021, some Members of the Executive 
declared an interest, and stated that they had been granted a dispensation to 
discuss an item on the agenda.   

 
RESOLVED:- 

 
•  To note the dispensation granted, and the grounds and circumstances in  
    which it was granted.  

•  That the draft minutes of the Dispensation Panel held on 12 November 2021 
    were ratified as correct by members of the Panel only (John R Jones, Rhys  

    Davies and Gill Murgatroyd).   

 
3 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING  

 
No report was submitted.   

 
The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that Group 
Leaders will not be considering further non-mandatory training until the end of the 

current term of this Council.  It was noted that resources are now being channeled 
towards preparing a comprehensive training programme for the new Council, 

following the elections in May 2022.  A proposal was put forward for topics 
recommended previously by this Committee to be included in the training 
programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

forwards the Committee’s proposal to the HR Development Team for 
inclusion in the next Member Development and Training Programme. 
 

Action:  None 

 

 



 

 3 

4 MEMBERS' ANNUAL REPORTS  

 

 Submitted - a report by the Head of Democratic Services on Members’ Annual 
 Reports for the period 2020/21. 

 
The County Council has a duty to ensure that arrangements are in place for 
Members to publish annual reports online.  

 
It was highlighted that although it is not mandatory for Members to present annual 

reports on their activities, Group Leaders encourage Members to undertake the 
work. 
 

It was noted that 14 Members have presented reports for the period 2020/21,   
which will be published on the Council website by the end of March 2022. 

  
 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 

 Action:  None 

 
5 CONDUCT COMPLAINTS TO THE PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR 

WALES  

 

Submitted - a report by the Director of Function (Council Business/Monitoring 
Officer in the form of a quarterly update on complaints received by the Ombudsman 

in relation to (a) County Councillors, and (b) Town and Community Councils.  
 
It was highlighted that only one complaint was made against a County Councillor, 

the remainder of the complaints made were against Town and Community 
Councillors.  

 
Concerns were expressed regarding para 3.1 of the report, requesting that the 
Standards Committee identifies trends arising.  The Standards Committee 

considered that due to anonymity within the report, it would not be possible to 
identify any trends or corrective actions at present.  The Committee felt that they 

will need to examine additional information regarding the nature of the complaints 
before they can respond.   
 

The Chair proposed that the Standards Committee meet informally in the New Year 
to look at the anonymised complaints in more detail, and establish whether any 

trends can be identified.  It was suggested that the Committee also looks at 
previous cases, to ascertain the reasons why the Ombudsman considers cases to 
be worthy of investigation.    

 
The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that no 

significant trends were identified in this report that would be a cause for concern, 
and stated that he would be happy to provide the information requested.  
 

 
 
 



 

 4 

RESOLVED:- 
 

•  That the Standards Committee notes the contents of Enclosures 1-4 in the 
    report.  

•  That the Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer  
    distributes Enclosures 1-4 to the Town and Community Councils, elected 
    Members and co-opted Members of the Council in the Newsletters.   

•  That an informal meeting of the Standards Committee be convened in the  
    New Year to discuss trends arising from the report, and previous minutes 

    of the Standards Committee. 
 
Action: See Resolution above 

 
6 ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR WALES DECISIONS  

 
Submitted – a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer comprising a summary of the decisions published by the Adjudication Panel 

for Wales (APW)’s since the Standards Committee’s last meeting on 16 June 2021.  
 

The Interim Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer referred to 
the learning points from the first tribunal case, and stated that it is the statutory duty 
of the Monitoring Officer to ensure that interests are recorded correctly, and not the 

Standards Committee, as noted in the report. 
 

The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer referred to the learning 
points in the second tribunal case.  He highlighted the difference between bullying 
and harassment, and stated that to harass somebody, you need a series of events, 

whereas one incidence could be sufficient for bullying.  It was noted that the 
Ombudsman’s guidance notes this difference clearly.   

 
The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer reported that usually in 
a harassment case, you would expect the complainant to suffer the incident as it 

happens.  He stated that in this case, the complainant was only made aware that 
the Councillor had followed a course of conduct and made a complaint against her 

on behalf of a third party three weeks later.  It was noted that you can harass 
someone ex post facto. 
 
RESOLVED to note the content of the case summaries. 
 

Action: None 

 
7 APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS  

 
The minutes of the Dispensation Panel were discussed and accepted in Item 2 on 

this agenda.  
 
Action:  None 

 

 



 

 5 

8 RESPONSES FROM THE TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS REGARDING 
THE STANDARD COMMITTEE'S NEWSLETTER  

 
Submitted – a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/ Monitoring 

Officer on the above. 
 
On 21 July 2021, the Standards Committee requested that Clerks to all Town and 

Community Councils respond to the Standards Committee’s report, and forward a 
copy of each agenda/minutes to this Committee confirming they have discussed the 

Newsletter in their meetings.  The Legal Service Manager and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer reported that only 5 of the 40 Town and Community Councils had 
responded to the request.  

 
Discussion focused on whether the Standards Committee should take any further 

action in relation to the Town and Community Councils who had not responded.  
 
It was agreed that the five members of the Standards Committee who previously 

undertook reviews with the Clerks of the Town and Community Councils, contact 
the Clerks of those Councils to hold an informal discussion as to how the Standards 

Committee could support and share good practice with the Town and Community 
Councils and enhance their relationship in the future.       
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

•   To note the information presented in the Town and Community Council 
    responses in Enclosure 2, and  
•  That the five Members of the Standards Committee who carried out reviews  

    previously, contact the 5 Town and Community Councils for an informal  
    discussion to ascertain how this Committee can assist the Town and  

    Community Councils in future.   
 
Action: See Resolution above 

 
9 S62-63 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021  

 
Submitted – a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer on changes to the statutory Ethical Framework, introduced by Part 4 of the 

Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021. 
 

The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer gave an update on 
forthcoming changes in relation to S62-63 of the Act.  Group Leaders will be 
responsible for promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by members 

of their groups from May 2022, which will be overseen by the Standards 
Committee. 

 
It was noted that local authorities are awaiting Welsh Government Guidance to be 
implemented gradually from May 2022 into 2023.  The Standards Committee’s 

Terms of Reference will need to be reviewed as a result of the changes.  
 



 

 6 

RESOLVED that the Standards Committee reviews its Terms of Reference and 
monitoring framework to strengthen the new duty on Group Leaders, 

following the publication of the Welsh Government Guidance.  
 

Action:  See Resolution above 

 
10 ETHICAL STANDARDS FRAMEWORK  

 
Submitted – an update report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/ 

Monitoring Officer on the review of the Ethical Standards Framework.  The 
Framework was established to promote high standards of ethical conduct by 
Members when carrying out Council business.    

 
The Legal Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring Office reported that the 

Standards Committee has considered the Welsh Government’s recommendations 
in para 6 of the report, and sent a formal response to Mr Richard Penn, outlining 
the Standards Committee’s comments in relation to the consultation. 

 
Concerns were expressed regarding the proposed greater use of Local Resolution.  

The Standards Committee felt that should they be given additional powers to 
resolve local issues, then the Committee will need more resources to deal with the 
increased workload.  It was noted that increased pressure would be placed on the 

Clerks of Town and Community Councils, Monitoring Officers and staff.  
 

It was suggested that the Standards Committee pre-empts the impact of the 
changes on Town and Community Councils by maintaining regular contact with the 
Clerks from the start, by providing regular updates by way of the Newsletter.  

 
RESOLVED to note the report, in the expectation of being consulted on any 

proposed changes to the Ethical Standards Framework, as and when these 
are received from Welsh Government, and the expectation that they shall be 
in place and operational by 5 May 2022. 

 
Action:  None 

 
 
 

 The meeting concluded at 3.15 pm 
 

 Mr JOHN R JONES  
 CHAIR 


